In its operations, Abcourt applies a procedure for the three methods of sampling used: drill core

(series D), chips (series F) and broken muck (series M), to reconcile grade with the ounces

produced at the Sleeping Giant mill. The lab is directed by a chief analyst with adequate

experience in this domain. This lab maintains an internal quality control program. Assay results

of blanks, duplicates and standards appear regularly (3/24) on assay reports.

Check assays done for 15 chip samples (F) and 10 muck samples (M) done by an accredited

laboratory (ALS-Chemex) indicate that the assay results from both laboratories have a very good

coefficient of correlation (R2=0.975) even after including an odd value for sample M18465.

See graph on the following page.

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

-30% -20% -10% 0 10% 20% 30%

N
P

V
 8

%
 (

M
$

)

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS - GRADE OF
MINERALIZATION

28

Strong correlation coefficient between Sleeping Giant (GD)

and ALS-Chemex (ALS) assays without the odd value

29

Comparative table of results for the third quarter and the nine-month period

ended on March 31, 2019 and 2018

Description
3 months

March 31-19
9 months

March 31-19
3 months

March 31-18
9 months

March 31-18

Tonnes treated 26,154 74,873 34,525 82,751
Tonnes extracted 25,633 75,881 32,728 82,009
Gold ounces sold 3,322 10,185 3,765 10,274
Gold ounces produced 4,000 11,109 4,505 10,779
Gold recovery 96.19 % 97.10 % 96.76 % 96.69%
Revenues from the sale of gold and silver 5,745,611 $ 17,110,953 $ 6,360,000 $ 16,949,947 $
Price of gold sold   $/ounce 1,730 1,680 1,689 1,650

US$/ounce 1,309 1,272 1,334 1,303
Average cost production cost   $/ounce 1,105 1,246 1,293 1,353

   US$/ounce 837 943 1,021 1,069
All inclusive cost of production   $/ounce   1,362 1,498 1,590 1,656

US$/ounce 1,031 1,134 1,256 1,308
Gold and silver stock ready to be sold 680,563 $ 680,563 $ 50,110 $ 50,110 $
Gold and silver inventory in circuit 2,184,521 $ 2,184,521 $ 2,149,954 $ 2,149,954 $

Gold and silver inventory 2,865,084 $ 2,865,084 $ 2,200,064 $ 2,200,064 $
Net profit (loss) after taxes 1,417,794 $ 2,625,390 $ 752,208 $ 1,263,137 $
Mining tax 123, 000 $ 330,000 $ 65,118 $ 140,118 $
Deferred taxes (9,400) $ (154,900) $ (13,750) $ (49,363) $

Cash flow from operations (356,818) $ 2,218,426 $ 786,798 $ 4,406,194 $

Cash at the end

1,637,377 $

1,637,377 $ 2,681,181 $ 2,681,181 $

Comments:

Despite a few interruptions with a power shut down and some mechanical failures, the Elder

mine remains profitable.  See below:

• Tonnes treated
• decrease of 24 % for the third quarter

• decrease of 10 % for the 9-month period

• Gold ounces produced
• decrease of 11 % for the third quarter

• increase of 3 % for the 9-month period

• Proceeds form sale of gold and silver
• decrease of 10 % for the third quarter

• increase of 1 % for the 9-month period

• Average cost of production
• decrease of 15 % for the third quarter

• decrease of 8 % for the 9-month period